TOWN OF ESTANCIA
RESOLUTION 2024-12

AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE 01-2023: AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE
NEW MEXICO UNIFORM TRAFFIC ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE TOWN OF ESTANCIA;
ESTABLISHING A PENALTY ASSESSMENT PROGRAM; DEFINING PENALTY
ASSESSMENT MISDEMEANORS; ESTABLISHING LISTED SCHEDULE OF PENALTY
ASSESSMENTS; AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN
CONFLICT THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF ESTANCIA, NEW
MEXICO:

WHEREAS the Board of Trustee’s amend the penalty assessment of Ordinance 01-2023 Section 2 by
increasing the cost by $43.00;

AMENDED TO READ:
SECTION 2.
A. As used in the New Mexico Uniform Traffic Ordinance adopted by the Town of Estancia,

New Mexico, "penalty assessment misdemeanor" means violation of the following listed sections
of the New Mexico Uniform Traffic Ordinance, for which the listed penalty assessment is

established:
PENALTY
COMMON NAME OF OFFENSE SECTION VIOLATED ASSESSMENT
PEDESTRIAN CONTROL SIGNALS 12-5-7 $ 80.00
FLASHING SIGNALS 12-5-8 80.00
DISPLAY OF UNAUTHORIZED SIGNS,
SIGNALS OR MARKINGS 12-5-10 80.00
SPEED REGULATIONS 12-6-1
(1) Up to and including ten miles an hour
over speed limit 80.00
(2) From eleven up to and including fifteen
miles an hour over speed limit 100.00
(3) From sixteen up to and including twenty
miles an hour over speed limit 120.00

(4) From twenty-one up to and including twenty-
five miles an hour over speed limit 155.00
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(5) From twenty-six up to and including thirty
miles an hour over the speed limit

(6) From thirty-one up to and including thirty-
five miles an hour over the speed limit

(7) More than thirty-five miles an hour over
the speed limit

MINIMUM SPEED REGULATIONS
OVERTAKING A VEHICLE ON THE LEFT
LIMITATIONS ON OVERTAKING ON THE LEFT
NO PASSING ZONES & RESTRICTIONS ON PASSING
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY
DRIVING ON DIVIDED STREETS
VEHICLE APPROACHING OR ENTERING INTERSECTION
VEHICLES TURNING LEFT AT INTERSECTION
VEHICLE ENTERING STOP OR YIELD INTERSECTION
LIMITATIONS ON TURNING AROUND
STARTING PARKED VEHICLE

TURNING & STOPPING MOVEMENTS AND
REQUIRED SIGNALS

STOPPING, STANDING & PARKING

SPECIAL STOPS REQUIRED

STOPPING FOR SCHOOL BUS

OPERATORS & CHAUFFEURS MUST BE LICENSED
LIMITATIONS ON BACKING

RESTRICTION ON USE OF VIDEO IN MOTOR VEHICLES
COASTING PROHIBITED

DESTRUCTIVE OR INJURIOUS MATERIAL
ON ROADWAY

ANIMALS ON STREET

DRIVING ON MOUNTAIN STREETS

CHILD NOT IN RESTRAINT DEVICE OR SAFETY BELT
MANDATORY USE OF SEAT BELTS

POSSESSION OR CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC
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12-6-1.5
12-6-2.3
12-6-2.4
12-6-2.7
12-6-2.13
12-6-2.14
12-6-4.1
12-6-4.2
12-6-4.3
12-6-5.5
12-6-5.7

12-6-5.8
12-6-6
12-6-7
12-6-7.3
12-6-12.5
12-6-12.9
12-6-12.11
12-6-12.12

12-6-13.5

12-6-13.10
12-6-13.11
12-6-13.12
12-6-13.13

190.00

215.00

265.00

80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00

80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00

100.00
80.00
80.00

120.00
80.00



BEVERAGES IN OPEN CONTAINERS-
FIRST OFFENSE 12-6-13.14

LITTERING

PEDESTRIAN VIOLATION

PEDESTRIANS RIGHT-OF-WAY IN CROSSWALKS
PEDESTRIANS TO USE RIGHT HALF OF SIDEWALK
CROSSING AT OTHER THAN CROSSWALKS
PEDESTRIANS ON STREETS

DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE

PARKING IN DESIGNATED DISABLED PARKING SPACES
PROHIBITED ACTS

WHEN LIGHTED LAMPS ARE REQUIRED
HEADLAMPS ON VEHICLES

DIMMING OF LIGHTS

TAIL LAMPS

VEHICLES TO BE EQUIPPED WITH REFLECTORS
MUFFLERS, PREVENTION OF NOISE

LAMP OR FLAG ON PROJECTING LOAD

WINDSHIELD MUST BE UNOBSTRUCTED
AND EQUIPPED WITH WIPERS; WINDOWS
MUST BE TRANSPARENT; EXCEPTIONS

SUN SCREENING MATERIALS ON WINDSHIELDS
AND WINDOWS; REQUIREMENTS; VIOLATIONS
PENALTY
DISPLAY OF CURRENT VALID REGISTRATION PLATE
EVIDENCE OF REGISTRATION TO BE SIGNED AND
EXHIBITED ON DEMAND
VEHICLE SUBJECT TO REGISTRATION

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE ADMINISTRATIVELY
SUSPENDED

12-6-13.15
12-6-14
12-6-14.2
12-6-14.3
12-6-14.4
12-6-14.5
12-6-14.8
12-9-9
12-10-1.1
12-10-1.3
12-10-1.5
12-10-1.6
12-10-1.7
12-10-1.8
12-10-1.10
12-10-1.11

12-10-1.12

12-10-1.124

12-10-4

12-10-5

120.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
250-500.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00
80.00

80.00

80.00

80.00

10.00
80.00

80.00



PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS .Dq % day of J vne , 20 Z (7[/ ;

N1./

Nathan Dial, Mayor

ATTEST:

\/%//L[Mz 4}2(\

Michelle Jones Clerk/Treasurer




