TOWN OF ESTANCIA

RESOLUTION 2024-12

AMENDING SECTION 2 OF ORDINANCE 01-2023: AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE NEW MEXICO UNIFORM TRAFFIC ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE TOWN OF ESTANCIA; ESTABLISHING A PENALTY ASSESSMENT PROGRAM; DEFINING PENALTY ASSESSMENT MISDEMEANORS; ESTABLISHING LISTED SCHEDULE OF PENALTY ASSESSMENTS; AND REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF ESTANCIA, NEW MEXICO:

WHEREAS the Board of Trustee's amend the penalty assessment of Ordinance 01-2023 Section 2 by increasing the cost by \$43.00;

AMENDED TO READ:

SECTION 2.

A. As used in the New Mexico Uniform Traffic Ordinance adopted by the Town of Estancia, New Mexico, "penalty assessment misdemeanor" means violation of the following listed sections of the New Mexico Uniform Traffic Ordinance, for which the listed penalty assessment is established:

COMMON NAME OF OFFENSE	SECTION VIOLATED	PENALTY ASSESSMENT
PEDESTRIAN CONTROL SIGNALS	12-5-7	\$ 80.00
FLASHING SIGNALS	12-5-8	80.00
DISPLAY OF UNAUTHORIZED SIGNS, SIGNALS OR MARKINGS	12-5-10	80.00
SPEED REGULATIONS	12-6-1	
(1) Up to and including ten miles an hour over speed limit		80.00
(2) From eleven up to and including fifteen miles an hour over speed limit		100.00
(3) From sixteen up to and including twenty miles an hour over speed limit		120.00
(4) From twenty-one up to and including twenty-five miles an hour over speed limit		155.00

(5) From twenty-six up to and including thirty miles an hour over the speed limit		190.00
(6) From thirty-one up to and including thirty- five miles an hour over the speed limit		215.00
(7) More than thirty-five miles an hour over the speed limit		265.00
MINIMUM SPEED REGULATIONS	12-6-1.5	80.00
OVERTAKING A VEHICLE ON THE LEFT	12-6-2.3	80.00
LIMITATIONS ON OVERTAKING ON THE LEFT	12-6-2.4	80.00
NO PASSING ZONES & RESTRICTIONS ON PASSING	12-6-2.7	80.00
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY	12-6-2.13	80.00
DRIVING ON DIVIDED STREETS	12-6-2.14	80.00
VEHICLE APPROACHING OR ENTERING INTERSECTION	12-6-4.1	80.00
VEHICLES TURNING LEFT AT INTERSECTION	12-6-4.2	80.00
VEHICLE ENTERING STOP OR YIELD INTERSECTION	12-6-4.3	80.00
LIMITATIONS ON TURNING AROUND	12-6-5.5	80.00
STARTING PARKED VEHICLE	12-6-5.7	80.00
TURNING & STOPPING MOVEMENTS AND REQUIRED SIGNALS	12-6-5.8	80.00
STOPPING, STANDING & PARKING	12-6-6	80.00
SPECIAL STOPS REQUIRED	12-6-7	80.00
STOPPING FOR SCHOOL BUS	12-6-7.3	80.00
OPERATORS & CHAUFFEURS MUST BE LICENSED	12-6-12.5	80.00
LIMITATIONS ON BACKING	12-6-12.9	80.00
RESTRICTION ON USE OF VIDEO IN MOTOR VEHICLES	12-6-12.11	80.00
COASTING PROHIBITED	12-6-12.12	80.00
DESTRUCTIVE OR INJURIOUS MATERIAL ON ROADWAY	12-6-13.5	100.00
ANIMALS ON STREET	12-6-13.10	80.00
DRIVING ON MOUNTAIN STREETS	12-6-13.11	80.00
CHILD NOT IN RESTRAINT DEVICE OR SAFETY BELT	12-6-13.12	120.00
MANDATORY USE OF SEAT BELTS	12-6-13.13	80.00
POSSESSION OR CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC		

BEVERAGES IN OPEN CONTAINERS- FIRST OFFENSE 12-6-13.14		120.00
LITTERING	12-6-13.15	80.00
PEDESTRIAN VIOLATION	12-6-14	80.00
PEDESTRIANS RIGHT-OF-WAY IN CROSSWALKS	12-6-14.2	80.00
PEDESTRIANS TO USE RIGHT HALF OF SIDEWALK	12-6-14.3	80.00
CROSSING AT OTHER THAN CROSSWALKS	12-6-14.4	80.00
PEDESTRIANS ON STREETS	12-6-14.5	80.00
DRIVERS TO EXERCISE DUE CARE	12-6-14.8	80.00
PARKING IN DESIGNATED DISABLED PARKING SPACES	12-9-9	250-500.00
PROHIBITED ACTS	12-10-1.1	80.00
WHEN LIGHTED LAMPS ARE REQUIRED	12-10-1.3	80.00
HEADLAMPS ON VEHICLES	12-10-1.5	80.00
DIMMING OF LIGHTS	12-10-1.6	80.00
TAIL LAMPS	12-10-1.7	80.00
VEHICLES TO BE EQUIPPED WITH REFLECTORS	12-10-1.8	80.00
MUFFLERS, PREVENTION OF NOISE	12-10-1,10	80.00
LAMP OR FLAG ON PROJECTING LOAD	12-10-1.11	80.00
WINDSHIELD MUST BE UNOBSTRUCTED AND EQUIPPED WITH WIPERS; WINDOWS MUST BE TRANSPARENT; EXCEPTIONS	12-10-1.12	80.00
SUN SCREENING MATERIALS ON WINDSHIELDS AND WINDOWS; REQUIREMENTS; VIOLATIONS PENALTY	12-10-1.12A	80.00
DISPLAY OF CURRENT VALID REGISTRATION PLATE	12-10-4	80.00
EVIDENCE OF REGISTRATION TO BE SIGNED AND EXHIBITED ON DEMAND	12-10-5	10.00
VEHICLE SUBJECT TO REGISTRATION		80.00
DRIVING WHILE LICENSE ADMINISTRATIVELY SUSPENDED		80.00

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS <u>24</u> day of <u>June</u>, 20 <u>24</u>.

Nathan Dial, Mayor

ATTEST:

Michelle Jones Clerk/Treasurer